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Honorable Oscar W. McCrory

Mayor, Town of Frisco City

Post Office Box 119

Frisco City, Alabama  36445

Prisons and Prisoners – Expenses - Municipalities - Monroe County

Unless there is an agreement to the contrary, a municipality is to pay the housing and food expenses of indi​gent municipal inmates incarcerated in the county jail when the inmate is being held for violation of a munici​pal ordinance.  When an indigent inmate is arrested for a misdemeanor violation, and is placed in the cus​tody of the sheriff, the county becomes responsible for the housing and food expenses of the inmate.

Dear Mayor McCrory:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTIONS 1 AND 2


Whether a municipality may be required by a county government or county sheriff to pay for the housing and food expense of prisoners who are charged with the commission of misdemean​ors by the State of Alabama which are alleged to have occurred within the municipality and its police jurisdiction under the provisions of Sec​tion 14-6-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama and Alabama law.


If so, whether the responsibility for paying for the housing and food expense of prisoners who are charged with the commission of misde​meanors by the State of Alabama which are alleged to have occurred within the municipality and its police jurisdiction is affected by whether the prisoner is charged with the violation of a municipal ordinance or the violation of a state statute.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


We have been informed by your office that there is no written agreement between the Town of Frisco City and the county regarding the use of the jail.  Because the county jail is within close proximity, the city assumes that there is (or was) a verbal agreement where the rights and responsibilities of the town and county were defined, but no written agreement exists.


Section 14-6-1, mentioned in your first question, states that the sheriff has legal custody and charge of the jail in the county.  ALA. CODE § 14-6-1 (1995).  Municipalities and counties may contract for use of the county jail.  ALA. CODE § 11-80-3 (1994).


The payment of the expenses of housing an inmate who cannot pay is the responsibility of the entity in whose custody the inmate is held.  Opinions of the Attorney General to Honorable Paul K. McWhorter, III, Mayor, Cedar Bluff, dated February 1, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00160, and to Honorable Richard Ramsey, III, Houston County Attorney, dated Octo​ber 21, 1986, A.G. No. 87-00021.  The expenses of an indigent inmate charged with a violation of a municipal ordinance are to be paid by the municipality.  Opinions to Honorable Paul K. McWhorter at 3, and to Honorable John B. Barnett III, Municipal Judge, Monroeville, dated June 16, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00204.


This Office has determined that if a person is arrested for a misde​meanor or felony charge, and is subsequently placed in the custody of the sheriff, he then becomes a county prisoner in the custody of the county.  Opinions to Honorable Barrown D. Lankster, dated June 28, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00346; see also, the Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Richard Ramsey, III, Houston County Attorney, October 21, 1986, A.G. No. 87-00021.

CONCLUSION


Unless there is an agreement to the contrary, a municipality is to pay the housing and food expenses of indigent municipal inmates incar​cerated in the county jail when the inmate is being held for violation of a municipal ordinance.  When an indigent inmate is arrested for a misde​meanor violation, and is placed in the custody of the sheriff, the county becomes responsible for the housing and food expenses of the inmate.

QUESTIONS 3 AND 4


If so, whether the requirement that the municipality pay for the housing and food expense of prisoners who are charged with the commission of misdemeanors by the State of Alabama which are alleged to have occurred within the municipality and its police jurisdiction violates the equal protection and due process clauses of the United States Constitution and the Constitution of Alabama of 1901.


If so, whether such a requirement consti​tutes the collection of an unconstitutional tax by the county upon the citizens of the municipality.

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


The answers to Questions 1 and 2 negate consideration of the above questions.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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